

No. 15-1064

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

LEON BIEGALSKI, Executive Director,
Florida Department of Revenue,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Rachel.Nordby@
myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

RACHEL NORDBY
Counsel of Record

DENISE M. HARLE
JORDAN E. PRATT
JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS
Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Framework for Evaluating a Claim of Indian Tax Immunity Is Well Established and Not at Issue Here.	6
II. Tax-Specific Factors, Not a Circuit Split About Permissive Pass-Through Provisions, Account for the Different Outcomes in the Cases the Tribe Cites.....	8
A. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits Have Held Taxes Legally Incident on Consumers Even Where the Pass-Through Provisions Are Merely Permissive.	10
B. The Tenth and Eleventh Circuits Do Not Hold That Permissive Pass-Through Provisions “Automatically” Place the Legal Incidence on the Seller.	12
III. The Decision Below Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.....	17
IV. Additional Factors Support Denying the Petition.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cal. Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	8
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011)	24
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation v. Gregoire</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 22
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Naval Aviation Museum Found., Inc.</i> , 907 So. 2d 586 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	4, 9
<i>Haring v. Prosis</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007) ..	10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	4
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 650 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 13, 18
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	7, 8, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	5, 8, 24

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 203.01 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 14
Fla. Stat. § 203.0123
Fla. Stat. § 212.0315
Fla. Stat. § 212.064
Fla. Stat. § 212.074

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10.....19

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12B-6.001514
